

Decisions of the Bradford South Area Committee on Thursday, 30 June 2016

These decisions are published for information in advance of the publication of the Minutes

Decisions

CALL IN PERIOD ENDS THURSDAY 7 JULY 2016 AT 1700

Notes:

- (a) Decisions may be called in by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee, or by the Chair of the Corporate Overview & Scrutiny Committee when requested to do so by one member of the Committee or a member of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.
- (b) The request to call in must be in writing, give the reason for the request and be signed by the Member and sent to the Chair of the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee who will deliver the request to Committee Secretariat, Room 111, by the date and time specified.
- (c) Decisions which are subject to call-in cannot be acted upon until the call-in period expires.
- (d) Decisions marked * may not be called in under Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.

TO:





*1. **APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR (Standing Order 35)**

Resolved –

That Councillor Wainwright be appointed Chair of the Bradford South Area Committee for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year.

ACTION: City Solicitor

*2. **APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHAIR (Standing Order 35)**

Resolved –

That Councillor T Hussain be appointed Deputy Chair of the Bradford South Area Committee for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year.

ACTION: City Solicitor

3. BURNHAM AVENUE, BRADFORD - REQUEST FOR DISABLED PERSONS PARKING PLACE (EXCEPTION TO POLICY)

Resolved –

- (1) That the Bradford South Area Committee approves an application for the installation of a Disabled Persons Parking Place at 80 Burnham Avenue as an exception to the policy.
- (2) That the applicant be informed accordingly.

ACTION: Strategic Director Regeneration

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Andrew Smith – 01274 434674)

4. STREET LIGHTING COLUMN REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME

Resolved –

That the Priority 1 street lighting column replacement schemes listed in Table A of Appendix 1 to Document "B" be implemented.

ACTION: Strategic Director Regeneration

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Allun Preece – 01274 434019)

5. YOUTH SERVICE - SOUTH AREA

Resolved –

- (1) That the work undertaken by the Youth Service in the Bradford South Area as detailed in Document "C" be noted.
- (2) That this Area Committee expresses its sincere thanks to the Youth Service staff and volunteers for the work undertaken in the Bradford South area.
- (3) Bradford South Area Committee notes that the deployment of current Youth Service budgets as set out in Document "C" meets local need.
- (4) That the amount of funding allocated to grants made under the Youth part of the Youth and Community Chest (formerly Youth Opportunities Fund) for 2016-17 for groups working in the Bradford South Area will be £5,000.
- (5) That the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator submits a report on the work of the Youth Service to Bradford South Area Committee on an annual basis.

ACTION: Strategic Director Environment and Sport

(Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Mick Charlton - 01274 431155)

6. YOUTH CHEST - BRADFORD SOUTH

Resolved-

- (1) That Bradford South Area Committee notes the potential, for young people in the area to make a positive contribution to embedding aspects of People Can with the support of the Youth and Community Chest.
- (2) That the Bradford South Area Committee promotes and uses the youth element of the 'Youth and Community Chest' as a resource to fund specific pieces of community action that inspire young people to play an active role in their local community.
- (3) That the Bradford South Grant Advisory Group (GAG) co-opts young people representing the 6 wards in Bradford South to participate in the GAG meetings.

ACTION: Strategic Director Environment and Sport

(Children's Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Anthony Casson – 01274 431155)

*7. NEIGHBOURHOOD RESOLUTION PANELS - PROGRESS REPORT 2016

Resolved –

- (1) That the Bradford South Area Committee considered and commented on the progress made over the past 12 months in developing Neighbourhood Resolution Panels in Bradford district as set out in Document "E".
- (2) That this Area Committee commends the progress made and that the staff involved be thanked.

ACTION: Assistant Director Environment and Sport

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Rebecca Trueman - 01274 431364)

8. PARKS & GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT

Resolved –

That the report be noted, in particular:

- (i) The bowls club agreement
- (ii) The outcome following the consultation around the flower bed provision.

ACTION: Strategic Director Environment and Sport

(Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Ian Wood – 01274 432648)

*9. **DEMENTIA FRIENDLY COMMUNITIES - BRADFORD SOUTH**

Resolved –

- (1) That the progress made in the development of the Dementia Friendly Community Programme be welcomed.
- (2) That the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator's Office present a report to this Area Committee in 12 months time which provides an update on initiatives undertaken within Bradford South to support communities to become dementia friendly.

ACTION: Strategic Director Environment and Sport

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Rada Mijailovic - 01274 431155)

10. CLEANER AND GREENER STREETS AND NEIGHBOURHOODS IN BRADFORD SOUTH - DEVOLUTION TO AREA COMMITTEE

Resolved –

- (1) That Bradford South Area Committee notes and welcomes the approach outlined in Document "E".
- (2) That Ward Members be updated regularly on initiatives within their wards to encourage cleaner streets and neighbourhoods, in particular around fly tipping and fly posting.
- (3) That the Area Coordinator brings a further report that outlines progress on implementing the approach to a meeting in 6 months time, to include aspects of engagement, fly tipping and fly posting.

ACTION: Strategic Director Environment and Sport

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Mick Charlton - 01274 431155)

11 **2016/17 BRADFORD SOUTH COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS**

Resolved –

- (1) That the wide range of applications from groups, organisations and individuals across Bradford South be noted and welcomed.
- (2) That the Bradford South Area Co-ordinator's Office continue to ensure the effective allocation of the Community Chest budget by providing appropriate advice and support to applicants.

ACTION: Strategic Director Environment and Sport

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

(Mick Charlton – 01274 431155)

*12. BRADFORD SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE FORWARD PLAN 2016/17

Resolved –

That the Bradford South Area Committee Forward Plan 2016/2017 tabled at the meeting be approved.

ACTION: Strategic Director Regeneration

(Mick Charlton – 01274 431155)

*13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS FOR THE 2016/17 MUNICIPAL YEAR

Resolved –

That the meetings of the Area Committee during the 2016/17 Municipal Year be held at 5.00pm in City Hall on the following dates:

22 September 2016

20 October 2016

24 November 2016

19 January 2017

16 February 2017

16 March 2017

ACTION: City Solicitor

(Yusuf Patel - 01274 434579)

FROM: Parveen Akhtar City Solicitor City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council

Committee Secretariat Contact: Yusuf Patel, 01274 434579